Russian Ruble following the requirements of the Russian legislation. The Group believes that this
change will also provide better transparency with respect to reporting the Group’s financial and
operating performance as it more closely reflects the profile of the Group’s revenues and operating
income, a major portion of which is generated in Russian Rubles. Equity and comprehensive income
previously reported under US GAAP in US Dollars have been translated into Russian Rubles in the
reconciliations disclosed herein.

SISTEMA JSFC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

132
PRELIMINARY DRAFT – FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY. TO BE RETURNED TO DELOITTE & TOUCHE.

NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT THEIR PERMISSION.

Reconciliations of equity and comprehensive income

Equity as of the date of transition to IFRS and 31 December 2014 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under the previous GAAP as follows:

  1 January 2014  31 December 2014

Note US GAAP

Effect of
transition  IFRS  US GAAP

Effect of
transition  IFRS

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property, plant and equipment A,I,J,K,L 644,766  4,449  649,215  394,347  6,301  400,648

Investment property L 8,041  -  8,041  10,229  -  10,229

Goodwill  43,457  -  43,457  45,992  -  45,992

Other intangible assets  72,853  (336)  72,517  96,843  1,107  97,950

Investments in associates and joint ventures  30,987  (62)  30,925  20,029  190  20,219

Deferred tax assets B 11,290  1,765  13,055  22,102  1,597  23,699

Debt issuance costs, net C 2,855  (2,855)  -  2,379  (2,379)  -

Loans receivable and other financial assets L 88,750  14,179  102,929  81,091  31,665  112,756

Deposits in banks  3,000  -  3,000  14,042  -  14,042

Other assets L 32,784  (19,654)  13,130  44,336  (34,221)  10,115

Total non-current assets  938,783  (2,514)  936,269  731,390  4,260  735,650

CURRENT ASSETS:

Inventories D 60,488  541  61,029  70,014  (22,432)  47,582

Accounts receivable L 71,152  10,196  81,348  65,435  13,526  78,961

Advances paid and prepaid expenses L 39,609  -  39,609  22,335  -  22,335

Current income tax assets L 7,370  -  7,370  8,723  -  8,723

Other taxes receivable  23,571  (75)  23,496  19,918  -  19,918

Deferred tax assets B 12,772  (12,772)  -  13,815  (13,815)  -

Loans receivable and other financial assets L 125,652  2,054  127,706  91,488  638  92,126

Deposits in banks  21,148  -  21,148  10,668  -  10,668

Other assets L 10,496  (9,293)  1,203  9,136  (8,125)  1,011
Cash and cash equivalents L 104,464  -  104,464  119,967  -  119,967

Total current assets  476,722  (9,349)  467,373  431,499  (30,208)  401,291

TOTAL ASSETS  1,415,505  (11,863)  1,403,642  1,162,889  (25,948)  1,136,941

SISTEMA JSFC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

133
PRELIMINARY DRAFT – FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY. TO BE RETURNED TO DELOITTE & TOUCHE.

NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT THEIR PERMISSION.

  1 January 2014  31 December 2014

Note US GAAP

Effect of
transition  IFRS  US GAAP

Effect of
transition  IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY:

Share capital  984  (115)  869  1,691  (822)  869
Treasury shares  (13,966)  1,848  (12,118)  (13,859)  6,946  (6,913)
Additional paid-in capital  85,639  (12,662)  72,977  146,548  (74,346)  72,202
Retained earnings E 294,349  (29,355)  264,994  236,883  (147,439)  89,444
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) F (29,676)  31,551  1,875  (210,598)  211,016  418

Equity attributable to the shareholders of Sistema JSFC  337,330  (8,733)  328,597  160,665  (4,645)  156,020
Non-controlling interests  137,103  1,254  138,357  73,232  4,455  77,687

Total equity  474,433  (7,479)  466,954  233,897  (190)  233,707

Redeemable non-controlling interests  26,351  (26,351)  -  44,600  (44,600)  -

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings С,G 352,306  (2,432)  349,874  367,595  (31,170)  336,425

Liabilities under put option agreements H -  32,481  32,481  -  47,531  47,531

Bank deposits and liabilities  25,284  -  25,284  9,445  6,098  15,543

Deferred tax liabilities B 64,034  (3,008)  61,026  44,311  (6,181)  38,130

Provisions I,L 9,030  5,491  14,521  5,572  (1,231)  4,341

Other financial liabilities L -  12,666  12,666  -  24,684  24,684
Other liabilities L 25,245  (13,832)  11,413  32,413  (23,547)  8,866

Total non-current liabilities  475,899  31,366  507,265  459,336  16,184  475,520

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings С,G 82,180  (491)  81,689  97,254  28,754  126,008
Liabilities under put option agreements H -  -  -  -  3,192  3,192
Accounts payable D,L 139,603  (3,691)  135,912  132,863  (17,705)  115,158
Bank deposits and liabilities  126,479  -  126,479  122,669  (7,602)  115,067
Advances received L 26,264  -  26,264  23,294  -  23,294
Subscriber prepayments  20,301  (49)  20,252  21,982  (1,558)  20,424
Income tax payable  233  -  233  1,025  -  1,025
Other taxes payable L 24,094  2,328  26,422  12,384  (795)  11,589
Deferred tax liabilities B 7,496  (7,496)  -  3,656  (3,656)  -
Dividends payable  495  -  495  75  -  75
Provisions L 11,677  -  11,677  9,854  -  9,854
Other financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  2,028  2,028

Total current liabilities  438,822  (9,399)  429,423  425,056  2,658  427,714

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,415,505  (11,863)  1,403,642  1,162,889  (25,948)  1,136,941

SISTEMA JSFC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

134

Comprehensive income for 2014 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under previous GAAP as
follows:

  2014

Note US GAAP

Effect of
transition  IFRS

Revenue D 631,865  14,404  646,269
Cost of sales D,L (316,055)  (10,865)  (326,920)
Selling, general and administrative

expenses L (130,350)  (8,641)  (138,991)
Depreciation and amortisation I (86,818)  (583)  (87,401)
Impairment of long-lived assets A (13,602)  (3,183)  (16,785)
Impairment of financial assets  (18,991)  -  (18,991)
Taxes other than income tax  (7,414)  8  (7,406)
Share of the profit or loss of associates

and joint ventures  1,388  704  2,092
Gain on reentry into Uzbekistan  6,734  -  6,734
Gain on acquisition of Segezha Group  2,488  -  2,488
Other income and expense L (5,881)  5,121  (760)

Operating income  63,364  (3,035)  60,329

Finance income  8,047  -  8,047
Finance costs H (30,908)  (2,122)  (33,030)
Currency exchange loss H (20,540)  (16,595)  (37,135)

Profit/(loss) before tax  19,963  (21,752)  (1,789)

Income tax expense  (17,065)  (249)  (17,314)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations  2,898  (22,001)  (19,103)

Loss from discontinued operations F (205,710)  96,495  (109,215)

Loss for the year  (202,812)  74,494  (128,318)

Non-controlling interests  (27,039)  (880)  (27,919)

Net loss attributable to Sistema JSFC  (229,851)  73,614  (156,237)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income

for the period, net of tax F (148,516)  152,291  3,775

Total comprehensive (loss)/income

for the year, net of tax  (351,328)  226,785  (124,543)

SISTEMA JSFC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

135

Notes to the reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income:

A – Impairment of long-lived assets

Under US GAAP, entities use a two-step approach to measure impairment of their long-lived assets,
including property, plant and equipment. In step 1, entities perform a recoverability test by comparing
the expected undiscounted future cash flows to be derived from the asset with its carrying amount.
If the asset fails the recoverability test, step 2 is required, and the entity must record an impairment loss